

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANDY ENGLAND, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANNISSA COLSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

N. CRAIG STRAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY M. PRINCE  
O'NEIL PARKER & WILLIAMSON, PLLC  
7610 Gleason Drive, Ste. 200  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37919  
865-546-7190  
865-546-0789 fax  
gprince@opw.com  
cstrand@opw.com

*Counsels for Petitioner Mandy  
England, in her individual capacity*

---

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ...	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Holdings, Sixth Circuit Precedent, and other Court’s authorities on an Important Question of Federal Law as to whether a Correction Officer Violates the Constitutional Rights of an Inmate for Reasonably Relying upon a Medical Determination of a Medical Professional ...	16

A. The Sixth Circuit’s Majority Opinion Violates this Court’s Mandate that a Fourteenth Amendment Violation requires More than a “Lack of Due Care.”	16
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Majority Opinion’s Holding that England could not Reasonably Rely Upon the Medical Determination of a Medical Professional Conflicts with other Court’s Precedent Abiding by this Court’s Holding that Negligence Cannot Support a Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	18
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Repeated Warnings that a Plaintiff Must Prove that a Defendant Violated a “Clearly Established” Constitutional Right “Based on the Particularized Facts” of the Case and Relevant Precedent and Not by Relying Upon a “High Level of Generality.”	22
III. This Case is Appropriate for this Court to Confirm that, under any Constitutional Standard, Non-Medical Personnel do not violate an Inmate’s Constitutional Right to Medical Care by Deferring to Medical Determinations of Medical Personnel	31

IV. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle to Instruct the Sixth Circuit and other Courts that they may not rely upon “High Levels of Generality” to Hold that a Defendant Officer violated a “Clearly Established” Constitutional Right for Deferring to the Medical Assessment of a Medical Professional .....	33
V. The Issue in this Case is an Important Federal Question that will Affect Correctional Healthcare and the Application of the Qualified Immunity Doctrine .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Courts of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 1, 2021) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville (September 14, 2020) .....	App. 30
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville (September 14, 2020) .....	App. 51
Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (November 1, 2021).....	App. 53

Appendix E Memorandum Opinion in the United  
States District Court Eastern District  
of Tennessee Knoxville Division  
(March 26, 2018) . . . . . App. 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Acosta v. Watts</i> , 281 Fed. Appx. 906 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Alspaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Arocho v. Nazfiger</i> , 367 Fed. Apx. 942 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Barberick v. Hilmer</i> , 727 F.App'x 160 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	1, 16
<i>Boyce v. Alizaduh</i> , 595 F.2d 948 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>Brauner v. Coody</i> , 793 F.3d 493 (2015) .....	19
<i>Brooks v. Jones</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173968 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2014) .....	26
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 30

*City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan*,  
575 U.S. 600 (2015) . . . . . 2, 24

*City of Tahlequah v. Bond*,  
142 S.Ct. 9 (2021) . . . . . 2, 15, 25, 33

*Colson v. City of Alcoa, et. al.*,  
2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26532  
(6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2021) . . . . . 3

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . . *passim*

*Dolihite v. Maughon ex. Rel. Videon*,  
74 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 20

*Davidson v. Cannon*,  
474 U.S. 344 (1986) . . . . . *passim*

*Durham v. Nu'man*,  
97 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 26

*Durmer v. O' Carroll*,  
991 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1993) . . . . . 18

*Estate of Carter*,  
408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 10, 12, 13, 25, 26

*Estate of Owensby v. City of Cincinnati*,  
414 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 10, 12, 26

*Estate of Vallina v. Cty. Of Teller Sheriff's Office & Its Det. Facility*, 757 Fed. Appx. 643 (2018) . . . . . 20

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . . 1, 16, 18, 28, 34

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	1, 16, 18, 28, 34
<i>Giles v. Godinez</i> , 914 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	1, 16
<i>Graham v. County of Washtenaw</i> , 358 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19, 28, 35
<i>Greeno v. Daley</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Hayes v. Snyder</i> , 546 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Heflin v. Stewart County</i> , 958 F.2d 709 (6th Cir. 1992).....	10, 12, 26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	13
<i>Howell v. Evans</i> , 922 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Doughty</i> , 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Kingsley v Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	1, 16, 32
<i>Lemire v. Ca. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Reha.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Loukas v. Gundy</i> , 70 F. App’x 245 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	26

<i>Mayfiled v. Craven,</i> 433 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	20
<i>McGaw v. Sevier County,</i> 715 F. App'x 495 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	13, 26, 29, 30
<i>McRaven v. Sanders,</i> 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Meloy v. Bachmeier,</i> 302 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Miltier v. Beorn,</i> 896 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015) . . . . .	2, 23, 30, 36
<i>Norton v. Dimazna,</i> 122 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	23
<i>Pearson v. Prison Health Serv.,</i> 850 F.3d 526 (3rd Cir. 2017) . . . . .	18
<i>Peralta v. Dillard,</i> 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Phillips v. Tiona,</i> 508 Fed. Appx. 737 (10th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Reichle v. Howards,</i> 566 U.S. 658 (2012) . . . . .	24, 27, 37
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,</i> 142 S.Ct. 4 (2021) . . . . .	2, 15, 25, 33, 34

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	7, 11, 21, 31
<i>Shakka v. Smith</i> , 71 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Snell v. Neville</i> , 998 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2021) . . . . .	18
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2004) . . . . .	18, 36
<i>Stojcevski v. MaComb County</i> , 827 F. App'x 515 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	28
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) . . . . .	13
<i>Weatherford v. Taylor</i> , 347 Fed. Appx. 400 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winkler v. Madison County</i> , 893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	19, 28
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	4
